UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K	

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): July 17, 2017

NetApp, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 0-27130 (Commission File Number) 77-0307520 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

495 East Java Drive Sunnyvale, California 94089 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(408) 822-6000 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following risions:
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
nd:	gate by cheek mayby thather the registrant is an emerging grey th company as defined in Dule 405 of the Securities Act of 1022 (\$220,405 of this chanter)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging Growth Company \Box

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Amendment to Revolving Credit Facility

On July 17, 2017, NetApp, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), entered into an Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement (the "Amendment") among the Company, the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Agent"). The Amendment amends the terms of the Company's Credit Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2016 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement"), to increase the commitments for the existing revolving unsecured credit facility from \$600 million to \$1 billion. The proceeds of the loans may be used by the Company for general corporate purposes and as liquidity support for its commercial paper program discussed below. As of July 17, 2017, no borrowings or letters of credit were outstanding under this facility.

From time to time, certain of the lenders under the Credit Agreement and certain of their respective affiliates have engaged in, and may in the future engage in, investment banking and other commercial dealings in the ordinary course of business with the Company or the Company's affiliates. They have received, or may in the future receive, customary fees and commissions for these transactions.

Additional details of the Credit Agreement were previously disclosed in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 12, 2016, and are incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Amendment, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Increase to Commercial Paper Program

On July 17, 2017, the Company increased the size of its existing commercial paper program (the "Program"), under which the Company may issue unsecured commercial paper notes (the "Notes") pursuant to an exemption from registration contained in Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), from \$600 million to \$1 billion.

The Program remains backstopped by the Credit Agreement that was entered into on December 12, 2016 and amended on July 17, 2017, as described above. If at any time funds are not available on favorable terms under the Program, the Company may utilize the Credit Agreement for funding.

From time to time, one or more of the commercial paper dealers and certain of their respective affiliates have engaged in, and may in the future engage in, investment banking and other commercial dealings in the ordinary course of business with the Company or the Company's affiliates. They have received, or may in the future receive, customary fees and commissions for these transactions.

The Notes have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act or state securities laws, and may not be offered and sold except in compliance with an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act and any applicable state securities laws. The information contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to purchase any securities, nor shall there be any sale of the Notes in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful.

Additional details of the Program were previously disclosed in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 12, 2016, and are incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information related to the Amendment and the Program set forth in Item 1.01 above is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.

Description

Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2017, by and among NetApp, Inc., the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

NETAPP, INC.		
By:	/s/ Matthew K. Fawcett	
-	Matthew K. Fawcett	

July 17, 2017

Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit	
No.	Decrin

Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2017, by and among NetApp, Inc., the lenders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent..

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Dated as of July 17, 2017

to

CREDIT AGREEMENT

Dated as of December 12, 2016

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 (this "<u>Amendment</u>") is made as of July 17, 2017 by and among NetApp, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the financial institutions listed on the signature pages hereof and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 12, 2016 by and among the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the requisite Lenders and the Administrative Agent agree to provide additional revolving commitments under, and make certain amendments to, the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Lenders party hereto and the Administrative Agent have so agreed on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above, the terms and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, the Lenders party hereto and the Administrative Agent hereby agree to enter into this Amendment.

- 1. <u>Amendments to the Credit Agreement</u>. Effective as of the Amendment No. 1 Effective Date (as defined below), the parties hereto agree that the Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - (a) <u>Section 1.01</u> of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to add the following definition thereto in the appropriate alphabetical order:
 - ""Amendment No. 1 Effective Date" means July 17, 2017."
- (b) The definition of "Commitment" appearing in <u>Section 1.01</u> of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to insert a new sentence at the end thereof as follows:
 - "The aggregate principal amount of the Commitments on the Amendment No. 1 Effective Date is \$1,000,000,000."
 - (c) $\underline{\text{Schedule 2.01A}}$ to the Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety in the form of $\underline{\text{Schedule 2.01A}}$ attached hereto.

- 2. <u>Conditions of Effectiveness</u>. The effectiveness of this Amendment (the "<u>Amendment No. 1 Effective Date</u>") is subject to the following conditions precedent:
- (a) The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of this Amendment duly executed by the Borrower, the Required Lenders (including each existing Lender (if any) whose Commitment is increasing pursuant to the terms of this Amendment) and the Administrative Agent.
- (b) The Administrative Agent shall have received a favorable written opinions (addressed to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and dated the Amendment No. 1 Effective Date) of (i) Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C., special financing counsel for the Borrower and (ii) Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, special securities counsel for the Borrower, in each case in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and its counsel and covering such matters relating to the Borrower, the Loan Documents, this Amendment or the Transactions as the Administrative Agent shall reasonably request. The Borrower hereby requests such counsels to deliver such opinions.
- (c) The Administrative Agent shall have received (i) a certificate signed by a Financial Officer of the Borrower certifying that, after giving effect to this Amendment, (A) the Borrower is in compliance (on a pro forma basis assuming the increased Commitments have been fully drawn as Revolving Loans) with the covenants contained in Section 6.05 of the Credit Agreement for the fiscal year ended April 28, 2017, (B) the representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in the Credit Agreement (as amended by this Amendment) (other than the representations and warranties contained in Section 3.04(b) and Section 3.06(a)) are true and correct in all material respects (except that any representation and warranty that is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect shall be true and correct in all material respects (except, in each case, to the extent such representation and warranty specifically refers to an earlier date, in which case it shall be true and correct in all material respects (except that any representation and warranty that is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect shall be true and correct in all respects) as of such earlier date, and (C) no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and (ii) such other documents and certificates as the Administrative Agent or its counsel may reasonably request relating to the organization, existence and good standing of the Borrower, the authorization of the Transactions and any other legal matters relating to the Borrower, the Loan Documents or the Transactions, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and its counsel.
- (d) The Administrative Agent shall have received (i) for the account of each Lender participating in the increase to the Commitments pursuant hereto that delivers its executed signature page to this Amendment by no later than the date and time specified by the Administrative Agent, an upfront fee in an amount equal to the applicable amount previously disclosed to the Lenders and (ii) payment of the Administrative Agent's and its affiliates' fees and reasonable out-of-pocket expenses (including reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses of counsel for the Administrative Agent) in connection with this Amendment and the other Loan Documents.
- (e) The Administrative Agent shall have made such reallocations of each Lender's Applicable Percentage of the Revolving Credit Exposure under the Credit Agreement as are necessary in order that the Revolving Credit Exposure with respect to such Lender reflects such Lender's Applicable Percentage of the Revolving Credit Exposure under the Credit Agreement as amended hereby. The Borrower hereby agrees to compensate each Lender for any and all losses, costs and expenses incurred by such Lender in connection with the sale and assignment of any Eurocurrency Loans and the reallocation described in this clause (e), in each case on the terms and in the manner set forth in Section 2.16 of the Credit Agreement.

- 3. Representations and Warranties of the Borrower. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) This Amendment and the Credit Agreement as modified hereby constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower and are enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.
- (b) As of the date hereof and after giving effect to the terms of this Amendment, (i) no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and (ii) the representations and warranties of the Borrower set forth in the Credit Agreement (other than the representations and warranties set forth in Section 3.04(b) and Section 3.06(a)) are true and correct in all material respects (except that any representation and warranty that is qualified by materially refers to an earlier date, in which case it shall be true and correct in all material respects (except that any representation and warranty that is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect shall be true and correct in all respects) as of such earlier date.

4. Reference to and Effect on the Credit Agreement.

- (a) Upon the effectiveness hereof, each reference to the Credit Agreement in the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document shall mean and be a reference to the Credit Agreement as amended hereby.
- (b) Each Loan Document and all other documents, instruments and agreements executed and/or delivered in connection therewith shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.
- (c) Except with respect to the subject matter hereof, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Administrative Agent or the Lenders, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Credit Agreement, the Loan Documents or any other documents, instruments and agreements executed and/or delivered in connection therewith.
 - (d) This Amendment is a Loan Document.
 - 5. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.
- 6. <u>Headings</u>. Section headings in this Amendment are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Amendment for any other purpose.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures delivered by facsimile or PDF shall have the same force and effect as manual signatures delivered in person.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

NETAPP, INC., as the Borrower

By: /s/ Jeffrey Bergmann

Name: Jeffrey Bergmann

Title: Vice President of Tax & Treasury

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually as a Lender, as an Issuing Bank, as the Swingline Lender and as Administrative Agent

By: /s/ Timothy D. Lee
Name: Timothy D. Lee
Title: Vice President

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., individually as a Lender and as an Issuing Bank

By: /s/ Janet Fung
Name: Janet Fung
Title: Vice President

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, individually as a Lender and as an Issuing Bank

By: /s/ Jonake Bose

Name: Jonake Bose
Title: Vice President

THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., as a Lender

By: /s/ Lillian Kim
Name: Lillian Kim Title: Director

CITIBANK, N.A., as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Carmen-Christina Kelleher</u>
Name: Carmen-Christina Kelleher

Title: Vice President

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as a Lender

By: /s/ Rebecca Kratz
Name: Rebecca Kratz
Title: Authorized Signatory

MORGAN STANLEY BANK, N.A., as a Lender

By: /s/ Michael King
Name: Michael King
Title: Authorized Signatory

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, as a Lender

By: /s/ Daniel Mattern
Name: Daniel Mattern Title: Associate Director

BNP PARIBAS, as a Lender

By: /s/ Gregory R. Paul
Name: Gregory R. Paul
Title: Managing Director

By: /s/ Liz Cheng
Name: Liz Cheng
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 2.01A

COMMITMENTS

LENDER	COMMITMENT
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	\$ 170,000,000
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	\$ 170,000,000
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	\$ 170,000,000
THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD.	\$ 125,000,000
CITIBANK, N.A.	\$ 125,000,000
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA	\$ 60,000,000
MORGAN STANLEY BANK, N.A.	\$ 60,000,000
STANDARD CHARTERED BANK	\$ 60,000,000
BNP PARIBAS	\$ 60,000,000
AGGREGATE COMMITMENT	\$1,000,000,000